

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

CLOSING OF PRIVATE OR PAROCHIAL SCHOOLS PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

Sec. 4. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Health and Welfare, Rehabilitation Services, the sum of \$27,394, to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

		1969-70	1970-71
HEALTH AND WELFARE, DEPAR	RTMENT OF		
Rehabilitation Services Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	(3)	\$10,324 1,000 520	(3) \$14,450 1,100
		\$11,844	\$15,550

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 458

AN ACT Providing for Sessions of the District Court for Central Hancock at Bucksport.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 4, § 153, sub-§ 11, amended. The 2nd sentence of subsection 11 of section 153 of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The District Court for Central Hancock shall be held at Ellsworth, except that one session per week may be held at Bucksport at the discretion of the presiding judge.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 459

AN ACT Relating to Closing of Private or Parochial Schools.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, § 3724, amended. The first paragraph of section 3724 of Title

1225 CHAP. 459 1226EXPUNGING CERTAIN RECORDS OF ARRESTCHAP. 460PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

20 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 21 of chapter 540 of the public laws of 1967, is amended to read as follows:

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, whenever a private or parochial school closes or discontinues a portion of the grades served under a plan approved by the State Board of Education, and the pupils become the responsibility of an administrative unit they shall be counted for the purposes of computing the subsidies allotted such a unit as if they had been attending school in the administrative unit during the full period of the applicable subsidy years.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 460

AN ACT to Provide for the Expunging of Certain Records of Arrest.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 16, c. 3, sub-c. VI, additional. Chapter 3 of Title 16 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new subchapter VI to read as follows:

SUBCHAPTER VI

RECORDS OF ARRESTS

§ 600. Records of arrests

Whenever a person has been acquitted of a crime in any court or has had a complaint, information or indictment against him dismissed by any court, the clerk of that court shall forward a certified copy of the docket entry of acquittal or dismissal to any law enforcement agency, including the State Bureau of Identification, having records of arrest or detention relating to the arrest of the person. Upon the receipt of the certified copy, each agency shall expunge from its records, excluding investigative and communication records, fingerprints and photographs, any reference to the arrest of the person on that charge. The State Bureau of Identification shall forward a copy of the docket entry to the Federal Bureau of Investigation.

Any person who shall willfully violate this section shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$50.